



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1128/2017

RAJESH

..... Appellant

Through Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Adv.

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through Mr. Ashish Dutta, APP for the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

% **07.12.2017**

Crl.M.A. 20148/2017 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Crl.M.A No. 20149/2017 (Condonation of delay)

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that the appellant is in jail. In view thereof, in the interest of justice the application is allowed and the delay in filing the appeal is condoned.

The application is disposed of.

Crl. Appeal No. 1128/2017 & Crl.M.B No. 2179/2017 (suspension of sentence)

Notice.

Learned APP for the State accepts notice.

Trial court record be requisitioned for the next date.

Status report be placed on record by the State

Written synopsis by either side not exceeding five pages along



2026:DHC:4346

with copies of judicial precedents relied upon, copies whereof be supplied inter se be filed within four weeks.

Nominal roll of the appellant be requisitioned from the concerned Superintendent of Jail.

The soft copy of the LCR be supplied to the counsel for the parties.

List 13.2.2018.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

DECEMBER 07, 2017

aj