



\$~35

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 1128/2017  
RAJESH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Harsh Prabhakar (DHCLSC), Mr.  
Dhruv Chaudhary, Advocates

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State  
with SI Ekta, PS Mangoluri  
Mr. Vaibhav Tomar, Advocate  
Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta  
(DSLSA), Mr. Siddharth Barua, Ms.  
Mansi Yadav

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI**

**ORDER**  
**08.12.2025**

%

1. Mr. Vaibhav Tomar, learned counsel appointed to represent the victim seeks a copy of the paper book. The I.O. shall supply the same during the course of the day.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant states that the appellant has not established any contact with him.
3. Learned APP for State has handed over a status report which is taken on record, stating that the I.O. had attempted to serve the appellant, however, he was not found residing at his last known address.
4. In view of the above, issueailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against the appellant to be executed through the concerned IO/SHO.



returnable on 26.02.2026.

5. Additionally, the I.O. shall issue notice to his sureties.

6. Learned counsel for DSLSA has handed over a status report which is taken on record, as per which the compensation stands disbursed to the victim.

**MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J**

**DECEMBER 8, 2025**

sn