



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1128/2017

RAJESH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Harsh Prabhakar and Mr. Dhruv Chaudhary, Advocates.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for the State with WSI Ekta, PS Mangolpur. Mr. Vaibhav Tomar, Advocate with Mr. Prabhjot Singh Dhillon, Amicus Curiae for Victim. Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta, (DSLISA) with Mr. Siddharth Barua, Ms. Mansi Yadav, Mr. Shekhar Anand Gupta, Ms. Navneet Kaur, Ms. Shivani Rampal and Mr. Mike Desai, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

26.02.2026

1. The bailable warrants issued against the appellant *vide* order dated 08.12.2025 has been executed.
2. The appellant is present in person.
3. As per order dated 30.07.2018, the sentence of the



appellant/accused had been suspended on execution of personal bond of ₹25,000 with one surety of the like amount subject to the satisfaction of the trial court.

4. However, the appellant is seen to have changed his address without complying with the directions of this Court in the aforesaid order. Therefore, there is clear violation of the conditions and hence the bail bond shall stand forfeited. The appellant is directed to deposit the bond amount of ₹25,000/- within a period of two months from the date of this order.

5. The sentence is suspended during the pendency of the appeal on execution of a personal bond of ₹25,000/- with two solvent sureties for the like amount each to the satisfaction of the trial court, subject to the following conditions:-

- (i) The appellant shall not commit any offence(s) while on bail.
- (ii) The appellant shall provide his mobile number and residential address to the Station House Officer (SHO)



concerned, on which he shall remain available. In case of change of mobile number or residential address, the appellant shall promptly inform the SHO concerned as well as this Court.

(iii) The appellant shall not directly/indirectly contact the victim or any of the other prosecution witnesses.

(iv) The appellant shall appear before the Court on all the coming hearing dates until further orders.

(v) The appellant is directed to appear before the SHO concerned on the second Saturday of every month between 10.00 A.M. and 12.00 noon until further orders.

(vi) Needless to say, in the event of violation of any of the aforementioned condition(s), the suspension of sentence granted shall forthwith stand cancelled.

6. With the above directions, the application is disposed of.

7. A copy of this order be communicated electronically to the Jail Superintendent concerned for information and compliance.



CRL.A. 1128/2017

8. List for hearing on 13.05.2026.

9. Learned counsel for the DSLSA submits that the compensation as ordered by the trial court has been disbursed to the victim in this case. He, therefore, seeks discharge from the present case.

10. Learned counsel for the DSLSA stands discharged.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/mj